FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-12-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office
TRADEMARK

101611122

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET			
TRADEMARKS ONLY			
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).		
Submission Type	Conveyance Type Assignment License		
X New	Assignment License		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment  Effective Date		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year		
Corrective Document	X Change of Name		
Reel # Frame #	Other		
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached  Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name Alcatel Canada Inc.	09292000		
Formerly	1/10/110		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association		
Other			
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizati	ion Canada		
Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name Nexans Canada Inc.			
DBA/AKA/TA			
Composed of			
Address(line 1) 140 Allstate Parkway			
Address (fine 2)			
Address(line 3) Markham, Ontario	Canada L3R 0Z7		
City  State/Country  Individual  General Partnership  Limited Partnership  X  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is			
X Corporation Association not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.			
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)		
X Citizenship/State of hycorporation/Organizati	ion Canada		
2001 DBYRNE 00000058 1602012 FOR	OFFICE USE ONLY		
401 40.00/ DP 402 350.00 DP	·		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK		
	Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Part			
Name	K. Bradford Adolphson	, ,		
Address (line 1)	Ware, Fressola, Van der Sluys & Adolphson LLP			
Address (line 2)	Bradford Green, Building Five			
Address (line 3)	755 Main Street, P.O. Box 224			
Address (line 4)	Monroe, CT 06468			
Correspond	dent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (203) 261-	1234		
Name	K. Bradford Adolphson			
Address (line 1)	Ware, Fressola, Van der Sluys & Adolphson LLP			
Address (line 2)	Bradford Green, Building Five			
Address (line 3)	755 Main Street, P.O. Box 224			
Address (line 4)	Monroe, Connecticut 06468			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	<b>¥</b> 3		
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1602012  1313293  1166245  2062598  1622187  1164449				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 15				
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 390.00  Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account Credit Card Payment Form (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 23-0442  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No				
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
K. Bradford Adolphson  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Date Signed				
Attorney Docket No. 922-200-1				

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

Conveying Party  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization  Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (ine 3)  City  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership  Individual General Partnership  Corporation  Association  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (ine 3)  City  Individual General Partnership  Individual General Partnership  Corporation  Association  City  State  State  Individual General Partnership  Corporation Association  Corporation Association  Corporation Association  Corporation Association  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127  18803127	OMB 003 1-0027	
Formerly		Execution Date
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association  Other  Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) City Substituted Partnership I Goument to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Association  Receiving Party If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  1803127  1187439  11822395  1386603	Name	
Other  Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization  Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party  Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domicided in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)  1803127  1187439  1187439  11822395  11882395	Formerly	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	Individual General Partnership Limited	d Partnership Corporation Association
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party  Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  City  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership of the common separation number (Do Not ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Trademark Application Number(s)  Trademark Application Number(s)  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1803127  1803127  1803127  1803127  1803127	Other	
Name  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Trademark Application Number (s) or Registration Number (S) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number (s) 1803127 Registration Number (s) 1803127 1187439 1	Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	
Composed of  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s) 1803127 Registration Number(s) 1803127 1187439 11411099 11411099 11822395 11822395 11822395 11822395	Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if	additional names of receiving parties attached
Composed of Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) State/Country State/Country Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Individual General Partnership Individ		
Address (line 1)  Address (line 2)  Address (line 2)  Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s) 1803127 Registration Number(s)  1187439  1411099  1822395  1386603		
Address (line 2)  Address (line 3)  City  State/Country  State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1803127  1187439  1411099  1386603	Composed of	
Address (line 3)  City  City  State/Country  Limited Partnership  Limited Partnership  Corporation  Association  Association  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number(s)  1187439  1187439  11822395  1386603	Address(line 1)	
Individual   General Partnership   Limited Partnership   If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)    Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization   Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)   Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).    Trademark Application Number(s)   Registration Number(s)   1803127	Address (line 2)	
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  1803127 Registration Number(s)  1187439		
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)  Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)  1803127 Registration Number(s)  1187439 118743		ited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1803127  1187439  1411099  1822395  1386603		assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Other	Corporation Association	representative should be attached
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1803127  1187439  1411099  1822395	Other	
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Trademark Application Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1803127  1187439  1411099  1822395  1386603	Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	
Trademark Application Number(s)         Registration Number(s)           1803127         1187439           1411099         1822395           1386603         1386603	• •	
1803127       1187439       1411099       1822395       1386603		
1411099       1822395       1386603	Trademark Application Number(s)	
1822395       1386603		1187439
1822395       1386603		
1386603		
1875850		1386603
		1875850

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Hon. Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

### APPOINTMENT OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Sir:

1607077

Nexans Canada Inc., a Canadian corporation whose address is 140 Allstate Parkway, Markham, Ontario, Canada L3R 0Z7, owner through change of name of the trademark registrations listed in APPENDIX A, hereby appoints Robert H. Ware, Alfred A. Fressola, and K. Bradford Adolphson, c/o Ware, Fressola, Van Der Sluys & Adolphson, 755 Main Street, Building 5, Monroe, Connecticut 06468, as its domestic representatives upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the marks may be served.

Date: <u>Loc. 18</u> 2000

Nexans Canada Inc.

CANADA	)
PROVINCE OF ONTARIO	)
CITY OF MARKHAM	)
TO WIT:	)

I, Frank S. Ryan, a Notary Public in and for the Province of Ontario by Royal Authority duly appointed, DO HERBY CERTIFY that the paper writing hereunto annexed is a true and correct photostatic copy of a document produced and shown to me and purporting to be the Certificate and Articles of Amendment of Nexans Canada Inc. (formerly Alcatel Canada Inc.) dated September 29, 2000 the said photostatic copy having been compared by me with the said original document, an act whereof being requested I have granted the same under my Notarial Form and Seal of Office to serve and avail as occasion shall or may require.

Dated at Markham, the 14 day of November, 2000.

Province of Ontario

REEL: 002232 FRAME: 0968

### Industrie Canada

Certificate of Amendment

Certificat de modification

Canada Business Corporations Act

Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions

NEXANS CANADA INC.	·	333279-9	
Name of corporation-Dénomination de la société		Corporation number-Numéro de la société	
I hereby certify that the articles of the above-named corporation were amended:		Je certifie que les statuts de la société susmentionnée ont été modifiés:	
a) under section 13 of the Canada  Business Corporations Act in accordance with the attached notice;		a) en vertu de l'article 13 de la <i>Loi</i> canadienne sur les sociétés par  actions, conformément à l'avis ci-joint;	
b) under section 27 of the Canada  Business Corporations Act as set out in the attached articles of amendment designating a series of shares;		b) en vertu de l'article 27 de la Loi canadienne sur les sociétés par actions, tel qu'il est indiqué dans les clauses modificatrices ci-jointes désignant une série d'actions;	
c) under section 179 of the Canada Business Corporations Act as set out in the attached articles of amendment;		c) en vertu de l'article 179 de la <i>Loi</i> canadienne sur les sociétés par  actions, tel qu'il est indiqué dans les clauses modificatrices ci-jointes;	
d) under section 191 of the Canada  Business Corporations Act as set out in the attached articles of reorganization;		d) en vertu de l'article 191 de la <i>Loi</i> canadienne sur les sociétés par  actions, tel qu'il est indiqué dans les clauses de réorganisation ci-jointes;	
C) She	S	September 29, 2000 / le 29 septembre 2000	
Director - Directeur	Date of Amendment - Date de modification		

# Canadä<sup>\*</sup>

### CANADA BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT FORM 4 ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT (SECTION 27 OR 177)

1. Name	of Co	rpora	tion:
---------	-------	-------	-------

2. Corporation No.:

ALCATEL CANADA INC..

333279-9

3. The articles of the above-named corporation are amended as follows:

To change the name of the Corporation to NEXANS CANADA INC. effective at 11:10~p.m. on the date shown on the Certificate of Amendment effecting this amendment.

Date:	Signature:	Title:
28 Sept 2000	11 Truston	Secretary
		FOR DEPARTMENT USE ONLY: FILED: OCT 02 2000

### WARE, FRESSOLA, VAN DER SLUYS & ADOLPHSON LLP

PATENT, TRADEMARK, COPYRIGHT AND COMPUTER LAW COUNSEL

BRADFORD GREEN, BUILDING FIVE

755 MAIN STREET

P. O. BOX 224 MONROE, CONNECTICUT 06468

TELEPHONE: (203) 261-1234 FACSIMILE: (203) 261-5676

E MAIL: mail@wfva.net

December 28, 2000

PETER C. VAN DER SLUYS
(1939-1991)
KENNETH Q. LAO, Ph.D.

PATENT AGENT

\*MA AND NY BAR

ROBERT H. WARE

ALFRED A. FRESSOLA

WILLIAM J. BARBER

MILTON M. OLIVER\*
JACK M. PASQUALE

JAMES R. FREDERICK

THADDIUS J. CARVIS JAMES A. RETTER, Ph.D. ANDREW T. HYMAN

K. BRADFORD ADOLPHSON

FRANCIS J. MAGUIRE, JR.

U.S. Patent & Trademark Office Assignment Division, Box ASSIGNMENTS CG-4, 1213 Jefferson Davis Hwy. Suite 320 Washington, DC 20231

Re: Change of Name of Alcatel Canada Inc.

to Nexans Canada Inc. Our File No. 922-200-1

Sir:

Enclosed herewith are the following:

- Recordation Form Cover Sheet listing fifteen (15) trademark registrations;
- Certificate and Articles of Amendment changing name of Alcatel Canada Inc. to Nexans Canada Inc.;
- Appointment of Domestic Representative; and
- Credit Card Payment Form including Schedule A in the amount of \$390.00 to cover recording fees.

Kindly record the change of name and return the original, recorded document to us. Please date stamp and return the enclosed self-addressed, stamped postcard to acknowledge receipt of the enclosures.

I hereby certify that this paper (along with any paper referred to as being enclosed) is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on the date shown below with sufficient postage as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Jane of

Data

USPTO December 28, 2000 Page 2

You are hereby authorized to charge or credit our Deposit Account No. 23-0442 for any fee deficiency or overpayment.

Respectfully submitted,

K. Bradford Adolphson Registration No. 30,927

KBA/jg Enclosures

# **SCHEDULE A**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Issue Date
ARMORED MAGNETEMP	1,602,012	June 19, 1990
CORFLEX	2,062,598	May 20, 1997
DATASERIES	1,447,292	July 14, 1987
DATATRANS	1,313,293	January 8, 1985
ENERGEX	1,622,187	November 13, 1990
FIREX	1,278,734	May 22, 1984
MAGNESOL	1,166,245	August 25, 1981
MAGNETEMP	1,164,449	August 11, 1981
MARINEX	1,210,356	September 28, 1982
NORTECK	1,803,127	November 9, 1993
NYTEMP	1,187,439	January 26, 1982
SECUREX	1,411,099	September 30, 1986
STRANDBLOCK	1,822,395	February 22, 1994
ULTREX	1,386,603	March 18, 1986
ULTREX-1202	1,875,850	January 24, 1995

## **APPENDIX A**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
ARMORED MAGNETEMP	1,602,012	June 19, 1990
CORFLEX	2,062,598	May 20, 1997
DATASERIES	1,447,292	July 14, 1987
DATATRANS	1,313,293	January 8, 1985
ENERGEX	1,622,187	November 13, 1990
FIREX	1,278,734	May 22, 1984
MAGNESOL	1,166,245	August 25, 1981
MAGNETEMP	1,164,449	August 11, 1981
MARINEX	1,210,356	September 28, 1982
NORTECK	1,803,127	November 9, 1993
NYTEMP	1,187,439	January 26, 1982
SECUREX	1,411,099	September 30, 1986
STRANDBLOCK	1,822,395	February 22, 1994
ULTREX	1,386,603	March 18, 1986
ULTREX-1202	1,875,850	January 24, 1995

**RECORDED: 01/02/2001**